



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DRN.54/2021

Appellant : Sri Firoz Ali

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the BDO, Pub Mangaldai Dev. Block

Date of hearing : 04.07.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 04.07.2022

Sri Sujit Thakuria, Asstt. Block Dev. Officer and SPIO, Pub Mangaldai Dev. Block and i/c Secretary, Dhula GP is present.

The appellant Sri Firoz Ali is present.

Sri Sujit Thakuria submits orally that on receipt of the order of the Commission dated 15.02.2022 he invited Sri Firoz Ali to receive the informations. Although the appellant visited the office, he did not receive the informations. Therefore, he dispatched the informations totaling 48 pages through registered post.

On query the appellant submits orally that he is in receipt of the informations furnished by the i/c Secretary of Dhula GP but his contention is that the pages furnished to him had not been signed by the present GP Secretary. The informations had been furnished by the SPIO and i/c GP Secretary of Dhula GP as has been maintained in the office and there is no point of signing each and every page of the informations.

Since informations has been furnished to the appellant and the same are in receipt of the appellant, hence the petition dated 08.03.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DRN.54/2021

Dtd.04.07.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Secretary, Dhula Gaon Panchayat under BDO, Pub Mangaldai Dev. Block, Dhula, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 146 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the BDO, Pub Mangaldai Dev. Block, Dhula, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin-784 146 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the CEO, Darrang Zilla Parishad, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 125 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Firoz Ali, S/o- Lt. Jomaruddin, Vill- N.K. Gorapori, PO- Dhula, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 146, Contact No. 8638892520 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission